
72001 Federal Register / Vol. 79, No. 233 / Thursday, December 4, 2014 / Notices 

Title: Certification of TV Broadcast 
Licensee Technical Information in 
Advance of Incentive Auction. 

Form No.: Form 2100, Schedule 381, 
Pre-Auction Technical Certification 
Form. 

Type of Review: New information 
collection. 

Respondents: Business or other for 
profit entities; not for profit institutions. 

Number of Respondents and 
Responses: 2,170 respondents and 2,170 
responses. 

Estimated Time per Response: 2 
hours. 

Frequency of Response: One-time 
reporting requirement. 

Obligation to Respond: Required to 
obtain or retain benefits. The statutory 
authority for this collection is contained 
in Public Law 112–96, §§ 6402 (codified 
at 47 U.S.C. 309(j)(8)(G)), 6403 (codified 
at 47 U.S.C. 1452), 126 Stat. 156 (2012) 
(Spectrum Act). 

Total Annual Burden: 2,170 hours. 
Annual Cost Burden: $542,500. 
Privacy Act Impact Assessment: No 

impact(s). 
Nature and Extent of Confidentiality: 

Some assurances of confidentiality are 
being provided to the respondents. 
Parties filing Form 2100, Schedule 381 
may seek confidential treatment of 
information they provide pursuant to 
the Commission’s existing 
confidentiality rules (See 47 CFR 0.459). 

Needs and Uses: The information 
gathered in this collection will be used 
to support the Federal Communications 
Commission’s efforts to hold an 
incentive auction, as required by the 
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job 
Creation Act of 2012 (Spectrum Act) 
(Pub. L. 112–96, §§ 6402 (codified at 47 
U.S.C. 309(j)(8)(G)), 6403 (codified at 47 
U.S.C. 1452), 126 Stat. 156 (2012)). In 
the Incentive Auction Order, the 
Commission directed the Media Bureau 
to develop a form to be submitted prior 
to the incentive auction by each full 
power and Class A broadcast licensee to 
certify that it has reviewed the technical 
data on file with the Commission 
related to its current license 
authorization and confirm that the 
technical data is correct with respect to 
actual operations FCC Form 2100, 
Schedule 381, Pre-Auction Technical 
Certification Form. See Expanding the 
Economic and Innovation Opportunities 
of Spectrum Through Incentive 
Auctions, Report and Order, GN Docket 
12–268, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 
6567, 6820 (2014) (‘‘Incentive Auction 
Order’’). This data collection will also 
collect from licensees basic data 
regarding equipment currently in use at 
each licensed facility to facilitate the 
channel reassignment process following 

the completion of the incentive auction. 
Licensees will submit FCC Form 2100, 
Schedule 381 one time, at a deadline to 
be announced by the Media Bureau in 
advance of the incentive auction. 
Federal Communications Commission. 
Marlene H. Dortch, 
Secretary, Office of the Secretary, Office of 
the Managing Director. 
[FR Doc. 2014–28497 Filed 12–3–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6712–01–P 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

Sunshine Act Meeting 

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission. 
DATE AND TIME: Tuesday December 9, 
2014 at 10:00 a.m. 
PLACE: 999 E Street NW., Washington, 
DC. 
STATUS: This meeting will be closed to 
the public. 
ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED: 

Compliance matters pursuant to 2 
U.S.C. § 437g. 

Matters concerning participation in 
civil actions or proceedings or 
arbitration. 
* * * * * 
PERSON TO CONTACT FOR INFORMATION: 
Judith Ingram, Press Officer, Telephone: 
(202) 694–1220. 

Shelley E. Garr, 
Deputy Secretary of the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2014–28590 Filed 12–2–14; 4:15 pm] 

BILLING CODE 6715–01–P 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Sunshine Act Meeting 

Board of Governors of the Federal 
Reserve System Meeting Notice 

TIME AND DATE: 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
December 9, 2014. 
PLACE: Marriner S. Eccles Federal 
Reserve Board Building, 20th Street 
entrance between Constitution Avenue 
and C Streets NW., Washington, DC 
20551. 
STATUS: Open. 

On the day of the meeting, you will 
be able to view the meeting via webcast 
from a link available on the Board’s 
public Web site. You do not need to 
register to view the webcast of the 
meeting. A link to the meeting 
documentation will also be available 
approximately 20 minutes before the 
start of the meeting. Both links may be 
accessed from the Board’s public Web 
site at www.federalreserve.gov. 

If you plan to attend the open meeting 
in person, we ask that you notify us in 
advance and provide your name, date of 
birth, and social security number (SSN) 
or passport number. You may provide 
this information by calling 202–452– 
2474 or you may register online. You 
may pre-register until close of business 
on December 8, 2014. You also will be 
asked to provide identifying 
information, including a photo ID, 
before being admitted to the Board 
meeting. The Public Affairs Office must 
approve the use of cameras; please call 
202–452–2955 for further information. If 
you need an accommodation for a 
disability, please contact Penelope 
Beattie on 202–452–3982. For the 
hearing impaired only, please use the 
Telecommunication Device for the Deaf 
(TDD) on 202–263–4869. 
PRIVACY ACT NOTICE: The information 
you provide will be used to assist us in 
prescreening you to ensure the security 
of the Board’s premises and personnel. 
In order to do this, we may disclose 
your information consistent with the 
routine uses listed in the Privacy Act 
Notice for BGFRS–32, including to 
appropriate federal, state, local, or 
foreign agencies where disclosure is 
reasonably necessary to determine 
whether you pose a security risk or 
where the security or confidentiality of 
your information has been 
compromised. We are authorized to 
collect your information by 12 U.S.C. 
§§ 243 and 248, and Executive Order 
9397. In accordance with Executive 
Order 9397, we collect your SSN so that 
we can keep accurate records, because 
other people may have the same name 
and birth date. In addition, we use your 
SSN when we make requests for 
information about you from law 
enforcement and other regulatory 
agency databases. Furnishing the 
information requested is voluntary; 
however, your failure to provide any of 
the information requested may result in 
disapproval of your request for access to 
the Board’s premises. You may be 
subject to a fine or imprisonment under 
18 U.S.C. § 1001 for any false statements 
you make in your request to enter the 
Board’s premises. 

Matters To Be Considered 

Discussion Agenda 
1. Proposal to Establish Risk-Based 

Capital Surcharges for Systemically 
Important Bank Holding Companies. 

Notes: 1. The staff memo to the Board will 
be made available to the public on the day 
of the meeting in paper and the background 
material will be made available on a compact 
disc (CD). If you require a paper copy of the 
entire document, please call Penelope Beattie 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:23 Dec 03, 2014 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00022 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\04DEN1.SGM 04DEN1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
D

S
K

4V
P

T
V

N
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

http://www.federalreserve.gov


72002 Federal Register / Vol. 79, No. 233 / Thursday, December 4, 2014 / Notices 

on 202–452–3982. The documentation will 
not be available until about 20 minutes 
before the start of the meeting. 

2. This meeting will be recorded for 
the benefit of those unable to attend. 
The webcast recording and a transcript 
of the meeting will be available after the 
meeting on the Board’s public Web site 
http://www.federalreserve.gov/about
thefed/boardmeetings/ or if you prefer, 
a CD recording of the meeting will be 
available for listening in the Board’s 
Freedom of Information Office, and 
copies can be ordered for $4 per disc by 
calling 202–452–3684 or by writing to: 
Freedom of Information Office, Board of 
Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, Washington, DC 20551. 
FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT: 
Michelle Smith, Director, Office of 
Board Members at 202–452–2955. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: You may 
access the Board’s public Web site at 
www.federalreserve.gov for an electronic 
announcement. (The Web site also 
includes procedural and other 
information about the open meeting.) 

Dated: December 2, 2014. 
Margaret M. Shanks, 
Deputy Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2014–28559 Filed 12–2–14; 11:15 am] 

BILLING CODE 6210–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Administration for Native Americans; 
Statement of Organization, Functions, 
and Delegations of Authority 

AGENCY: Administration for Children 
and Families, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) has 
reorganized the Administration for 
Native Americans (ANA). This 
reorganization creates the Division of 
Policy and makes other technical 
changes to reflect the current functions 
within ANA. The realignment of 
functions better reflects the current 
work environment and priorities within 
ANA, manifests ANA’s commitment to 
Federal/Tribal government-to- 
government relationships, and promotes 
self-determination for all Native 
Americans. The statement of mission, 
organization, functions, and delegations 
of authority conforms to and carries out 
the statutory requirements of the Native 
American Programs Act (NAPA). 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Lillian Sparks-Robinson, Commissioner, 
Administration for Native Americans, 
901 D Street SW., Washington, DC 
20447, 202–401–5590. 

This notice amends Part K of the 
Statement of Organization, Functions, 
and Delegations of Authority of the 
Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS), Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF), as 
follows: Chapter KE, Administration for 
Native Americans (ANA), as last 
amended in 74 FR 3053–54, Jan. 16, 
2009. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
I. Under Chapter KE, Administration 

for Native Americans, delete KE in its 
entirety and replace with the following: 

KE.00 MISSION. The mission of the 
Administration for Native Americans 
(ANA) is to promote the goal of self- 
sufficiency and cultural preservation for 
Native Americans by providing social 
and economic development 
opportunities through financial 
assistance, training, and technical 
assistance to eligible Tribes and Native 
American communities, including 
American Indians, Alaska Natives, 
Native Hawaiians, and other Native 
Pacific Islander organizations. ANA 
provides funding for community-based 
projects that are designed to improve 
the lives of Native children and families 
and reduce long-term dependency on 
public assistance. Competitive funding 
authorized under the Native American 
Programs Act of 1974 (NAPA), as 
amended, for community-based projects 
is provided through three competitive 
discretionary grant programs to eligible 
Tribes and non-profit Native American 
organizations: Social and economic 
development, language preservation, 
and environmental regulatory 
enhancement. In carrying out the 
provisions of NAPA, the Commissioner 
advises the Secretary, through the 
Assistant Secretary for Children and 
Families, on federal policies affecting 
Native Americans and matters 
pertaining to Native Americans within 
the Department of Health and Human 
Services and with other Departments 
and agencies of the Federal 
Government. 

KE.10 ORGANIZATION. ANA is 
headed by a Commissioner who is 
confirmed by the Senate and reports 
directly to the Assistant Secretary for 
Children and Families. ANA is 
organized as follows: 
Office of the Commissioner (KEA) 
Intra-Departmental Council on Native 

American Affairs (KEB) 
Division of Program Operations (KEC) 

Division of Program Evaluation and 
Planning (KED) 

Division of Policy (KEE) 

KE.20 Functions 
A. The Office of the Commissioner 

provides executive leadership, 
management strategies, and day-to-day 
operational leadership for all 
components of ANA. The Commissioner 
serves as an effective and visible 
advocate on behalf of Native Americans 
within the Department, and with other 
departments and agencies of the Federal 
Government regarding all federal 
policies affecting Native Americans. The 
Commissioner provides policy direction 
and guidance to ACF Regional Offices 
with respect to programs for reservation- 
based Indians, urban Indians, off- 
Reservation Indians, and other Native 
American projects in Hawaii and the 
Pacific Islands. The Commissioner 
oversees the Native Hawaiian Revolving 
Loan Fund administered by the Office of 
Hawaiian Affairs. The Commissioner 
also ensures training and technical 
assistance and other resources are 
allocated and deployed to support and 
promote ANA’s mission. 

The Commissioner is the Chair of the 
Intra-Departmental Council on Native 
American Affairs (ICNAA) and advises 
the Secretary on Native American 
issues. ICNAA staff members provide 
support to the Commissioner. ICNAA 
develops and promotes HHS policy to 
provide greater access and quality 
services for American Indians, Alaska 
Natives, and Native Americans (AI/AN/ 
NAs) throughout the Department and 
where possible, the Federal 
Government; promotes implementation 
of HHS policy and agency plans on 
consultation with AI/AN/NAs and 
Tribal Governments; identifies and 
develops legislative, administrative, and 
regulatory proposals that promotes an 
effective, meaningful AI/AN/NA policy 
to improve health and human services 
for AI/AN/NAs; identifies and develops 
comprehensive Departmental strategy 
proposal to promote self-sufficiency and 
self-determination for all AI/AN/NA 
people; and promotes the Tribal/Federal 
government-to-government relationship 
on a Department-wide basis in 
accordance with Presidential Executive 
Order. 

The Deputy Commissioner reports to 
the Commissioner, assists the 
Commissioner in carrying out the 
responsibilities of ANA, and performs 
the duties of the Commissioner when 
absent. The Deputy Commissioner 
supervises all three Division Directors. 
In addition, the Deputy Commissioner 
provides day-to-day supervision and 
oversight to the Management Operations 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:23 Dec 03, 2014 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00023 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\04DEN1.SGM 04DEN1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
D

S
K

4V
P

T
V

N
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

http://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/boardmeetings/
http://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/boardmeetings/
http://www.federalreserve.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-12-04T02:45:47-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




